## JOINT RESOLUTIONS

[Jt. Res. No. 19, S.]
JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 3, S.

Relating to the desk used by Honorable John E. Winslow, late chief justice of the supreme court.

Resolved by the Senate, the Assembly concurring: That the desk formerly used by Chief Justice Dixon, then by Chief Justice Ryan, then by Chief Justice Cassoday and last by Chief Justice Winslow, and long since discarded from use but reserved by the late chief justice in his room because of his estimate of its historical value, be and is hereby presented to Mrs. Agnes Winslow, widow of the deceased chief justice, as a token of respect for him and his family, and the superintendent of public property is hereby directed to deliver the same to her.

[Jt. Res. No. 19, A.] JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 6, A.

Memorializing the congress of the United States to pass the French-Capper bill.

WHEREAS, Two bills are now pending in congress, one house bill number 11641, and the other senate bill number 3686, both having in view the prevention of deceit and profiteering in the sale of garments or other articles of apparel; and

WHEREAS, The passage of either of said "The truth in fabric law" would require every manufacturer of said garments or other articles of apparel to tag or stamp the same so as to indicate the ingredients thereof before offering the same for sale; and

WHEREAS, The passage of such law would be of benefit to the people of the state of Wisconsin; now, therefore, be it

Resolved by the Assembly, the Senate concurring, That this legislature most respectfully urges the congress of the United States to pass said "Truth in fabric law"; and be it further

Resolved, That copies of this joint resolution be transmitted to the presiding officers of each house of congress, and to each of the senators and representatives from this state in the congress of the United States.